out of our Non Fund Based limits to Standard
Chartered Bank Philippines to secure Term Loan
Facility to Cavite Biofuels Producers Inc

 -   -   10,008.60  10,008.60

Corporate Guarantee given to HSBC Philippines
to provide Working Capital Facility to Cavite
Biofuels Producers Inc

 -   -   9,174.55  9,174.55

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company operates internationally and the Company has foreign currency trade payables and
receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk.

		  The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations by using foreign currency forwards contracts on the basis of risk
management policy approved by the Board.

		  The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period as follows:

		  * This amount is recoverable against refund of Bank Guarantee invoked by a customer , Cavite Biofuel Producers Inc (CBPI) . Subsequently, CBPI  has
been acquired by one of our subsidiary companies on 3rd October 2019.

Annual Report 2024-25

178

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		  1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax and other
comprehensive income:

  (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
2024-25 2023-24

1% increase  1% decrease  1% increase  1% decrease

USD  347.21  (347.21)  391.57  (391.57)
Euro  0.31  (0.31)  0.16  (0.16)
Others  580.67  (580.67)  181.61  (181.61)

		  The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

	 (c)	 Price Risk

		  The Company's exposure to price risk arises from the investment held by the Company . To manage its price risk arising from
investments in marketable securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio and is done in accordance with the Company
policy. The Company's major investments are actively traded in markets and are held for short period of time. Therefore no
sensitivity is provided for the same.

II.	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to